Veto No. 1 County Board - $50,000 from Litigation Reserve
Amendment 1A013

COUNTY BOARD & LITIGTATION RESERVE

Amend the language in Org. 1961 — Litigation Reserve to decrease
appropriations $50,000 as follows:

The Litigation Reserve is decreased by $1;250,000—1,300,000 over the 2012
Adopted Budget to $400,000 350,000. The decreased amount reflects a one-time
payment in 2012 of a July 2011 Supreme Court ruling on the tax treatment of a
medical facility in the City of Wauwatosa. Expenses of $400,000 350,000 are
budgeted to account for any legal actions related to collective bargaining, wage and
benefit modifications and other issues that arise.

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
1000
1961
1961 ($50,000) $0
($50,000) $0

Tax Levy

$50:000

($50,000)
($50,000)



Veto No. 2 Small Business Opportunity Initiative
Amendment 1A037

COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS & POTAWATOMI ALLOCATION &
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*

1040
1937
8000
1040 $100-000 $100:000
1937 $0 $0
8000 ($100,000) ($100,000)

($100,000) ($100,000)

Page 2

Tax Levy

$0
$0

$0
$0



Page 3




Veto No. 3 Outside Legal Counsel Procedures
Amendment 1A009

CORPORATION COUNSEL

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
1130
1130 $0 $0

Page 4

Tax Levy

$0



Page 5

Veto No. 4 Risk Management Position Restore

Amendment 1A046
Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - RISK MANAGEMENT 1150
< mera-Di i —fisi-Manages epy-the-gboli 1150 $58-332 $9.946 $48.448
(WJ'{\ pOS| \Lamondi =t E-Ha etV E-B-Pafe -1+ SE-HIHOWS:



Veto No. 5 Economic Development Director
Amendment 1A010

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - ECONOMIC & COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

Org. Unit
1192

1192

Expenditures

$0

Revenue

or Bonds*

$0

Page 6

Tax Levy

$0



Page 7

Veto No. 6 Create HOC and Superintendent
Amendment 1A062

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & HOC 4000
4300
Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff, by transferring the control of the 4300 $384,263 $0 $384,263

County Correctional Facility South (CCFS) to an appointed Superintendent reporting
to the County Executive eaAprld—2013 following a national search for a highly
qualified corrections professional in consultation with the National Institute of
Corrections and the Milwaukee Evidenced Based Project, and transferring all related
positions and funding, including $830,775 of the $1,107,700 budgeted for
management of the electronic monitoring unit ($600,000 of which will be used to fund
management of the electronic monitoring unit and $230,775 of which will offset the
creation of new positions, both for three-quarters of the year) to Org. Unit 4300. The
Superintendent will also oversee inmate medical at CCFS.

Operation of CCFS is transferred to a Superintendent, appointed by the County
Executwe%%sﬁ%@% The Countv Executive will appoint a Superintendent ea
after a national search for highly
quallfled correct|ons professional in consultat|on with the National Institute of
Corrections and the Milwaukee Evidence Based Project, subject to County Board
confirmation. In addition to managing inmates at CCFS, the Superintendent will also
manage the electronic monitoring unit, Huber inmates, and the inmate medical unit.

The Superintendent will be required to have a demonstrated understanding of
correctional science and experience with the successful implementation and
continued measurement of evidence-based practices with offenders as documented
extensively by the National Institute of Corrections (U.S. Department of Justice).
The Superintendent will participate in evidence-based decision making (EBDM) with
other justice system officials and public and private organizations that work with
offenders who are or at risk to be, sentenced to CCFS, which is proven to decrease
incarceration rates and improve community safety.

Funding in the amount of $600,000 is provided for the Superintendent to manage
equipment rental and monitoring of approximately 200 daily inmates to be enrolled in
the electronic monitoring program. As a result of the full funding of the EMU
program, the budget includes a reduction of three dorms from the 2013 requested
level.




An_appropriation _of $150,000 is provided to support evidence-based treatment,
educational and job training programming at the CCFS on a gender equity basis.
The newly appointed Superintendent will release a Request for Proposal for these
services, and return to the County Board for approval of any recommended contracts

An additional $465,038 in tax levy is provided to create the following positions,
effective-April1 2013 with the expectation of full implementation in 2014:

= 1.0 FTE House of Correction Superintendent at a cost of $127,161 with
salary and active fringe benefits.

= 1.0 FTE Assistant Superintendent at a cost of $84,060 with salary and
benefits.

= 3.0 FTE Corrections Officer Lieutenant positions, which will staff the new
Investigative Affairs/Disciplinary unit at a cost of $175,190.

= 1.0 FTE Payroll Assistant at a cost of $43,059 with salary and active fringe
benefits.

=  An additional $35,568 will be utilized to fully fund the position of Fiscal
Manaqer which was offset W|th .40 FTE vacancy of turnover in 2012,

Page 8



Veto No. 7 Sheriff Property Rooms
Amendment 1A002

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

eutsourcmg esﬁ the Property Rooms at both County Correctlonal FaC|I|ty Central and
County Correctlonal Facmty South 2

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
4000
4000 $121.648 $0

Page 9

Tax Levy



Page 10

Veto No. 8 Municipal Commitments
Amendment 1A028

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF 4000

4000 $0 $56:009 ($56,000)
($56.000) $56.000




Veto No. 9 Sheriff Park Patrol and Cellular 911
Amendment 1A048

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & LAW ENFORCEMENT GRANTS

Org. Unit No. 1975 Law

Enforceméﬁ%%%ﬁej%aﬁg the Memorandum of Understandlng with the
Mllwaukee Pollce Department

Page 11

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
4000
1975
4000 $2.043 267 $92.000 $2851 261
$1,325,000 $1,325,000
1975 ($1:325.000) $0  ($:325.000)



position actions are implemented in the Emergency Communications program area:

e 5.0 FTE Communications and Highway Safety Dispatcher positions are
abolished, for an active salary, social security and fringe reduction of
$304,782.

e 1.0 FTE Deputy Sheriff Sergeant is abolished, for an active salary, social
security and fringe reduction of $99,932.

e Overtime is reduced from the 2013 Requested level by $44,628

e Shift Differential and Special Premium costs are reduced from the 2013
requested level by $10,380.

Page 12



Page 13




Page 14

Arenrd-Org. Unit No. 1975 — Law Enforcement Grants-te+emeve-31,325,000-4a




Page 15

= This non-department org unit includes expenditure authority for payment to
MPD in the amount of $463,062 to support the full transition of emergency

cellular 9-1- 1 dnspatch in 2013 %%66&962)@%—9&!%%44&9&4&934@;




Veto No. 10 Airport Deputy Sheriff Positions
Amendment 1A005

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — AIRPORT
DIVISION

Org. Unit

4000
5040

4000
5840

Revenue
Expenditures or Bonds*

Page 16

Tax Levy

¢4 $967:800 ./ $96Z.800
. $967:800 < - $96%860

£33



Veto No. 11 DAS-Facilities Strategic Planning
Amendment 1A032

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES — FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Amend Org. Unit No. 5700 — DAS-Facilities Management, by adjusting the following
language under “Budget Highlights” on page 5:

Facilities Assessment Team

The 2042-Budget includes the creation of a Facilities Assessment Team (Team) that
will provide inspection services to all County-owned facilities. The Team shall review
facility maintenance / repair deficiencies in tandem with the 5-year Capital Plan, the
facilities database, and the recent facilities assessment study in-erderto-develop

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
5700
5700 $0 $0

Page 17

Tax Levy

$0



The Team shall consist of the following positions created in the 2013 Budget:
e 1.0 FTE Architect
e 2.0 FTE Heating and Equipment Mechanic
e 1.0 FTE Electrical Mechanic

Total Personnel Expenditures for these positions is $433,920. In 2013, the cost of
for these positions will be offset with revenue from existing capital project WO949 —
Inventory & Assessment, as these positions will be performing work that is directly
chargeable to this project.

DAS-Facilities Management staff will develop a cross-charge methodology by which
departments will be charged for inspection and review services provided by the
Team in future years beginning with the 2014 Budget.

Page 18



Veto No. 12 MATC Food Service
Amendment 1A041

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES — FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
5700
5700 $0 $0

Page 19

Tax Levy

$0



Page 20

Veto No. 13 BHD Community Support Program
Amendment 1A022

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES — BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION 6300

6300 $635,898 $238,329 $397.569
($635,898) ($238,329) ($397,569)




Veto No. 14 EMS Subsidy
Amendment 1A036

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES — BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION 6300
Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows: 6300 $500-000 $0
($500,000)
EMS Subsidy to Local Municipalities $0$509:000

The EMS sub3|dy paid to specific Milwaukee County municipalities is_increased by
-000:000 -maintained-at-$1,500,000-for 2013.

Page 21

Tax Levy

$600:000
($500,000)



Veto No. 15 ARCW Matching Grant
Amendment 1A047

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES — BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
6300
6300 $100.000 $0

($100,000)

Page 22

Tax Levy

$100:000
($100,000)



Veto No. 16 War Memorial Center

Amendment 1C014
Org. Unit  Expenditures
WAR MEMORIAL 1914
Amend Org. Unit No. 1914 — War Memorial, to include the following in the 2013 1914 $212,500

Budget narrative:

<A Rt o seum shall eash-receive an A
- sre-of-this deannated funqu, Wthh wall be released for use by the War
¢ m Memorlal Center ang-H e - sR-contingent upon:
1) The Malwaukee Art Museum Board of Trustees and the War Memorial
Center Board entering into a written agreement realigning operational
and budgetary relationships between the two organizations, AND

2) Ratification of said agreement by the War Memorial Corporation Board.

Failure to accomplish both components of the above contingency clause by-Jure-30; <.

/) 2633-will result in the $426-606-balance of held funds being transferred back to .

s

Milwaukee County for deposit into the County’s contingency fund.

Revenue

or Bonds*

$0

Page 23

Tax Levy

$212,500



Page 24
Veto No. 17 Parks Beer Gardens

Amendment 1A003
Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures  or Bonds* Tax Levy
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULTURE & LAND SALES ?ggg
9000 $0 $0 $0
1933 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0




Page 25




Page 26

Veto No. 18 On-Site Health Clinic
Amendment 1C004

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS 1950
Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, by adding the following 1950 $0 $0 $0

bullet under budget highlights:

staff from the Department of
Admrnrstratwe Servrces Offrce of the Comptroller Coeunty-Boeard: Corporation
Counsel and others that may be needed, are authorized and directed to study the
merits of creating an on-site health clinic for employees, retirees and dependents.
Employer provided on-site health clinics have proven to help improve care and
reduce the cost of providing health insurance coverage. On-site health clinics have
been implemented by many major private employers and, according to a recent
national survey, 29 percent of large government entities have also done so. The
Wetkgroup shall also study the potential location of a clinic, including whether the
Behavioral Health Division offers opportunities to co-locate a facility that would
minimize start-up costs. The Weﬂeqroup shall issue a report to the Committee on
Finance, Personnel and Audit e-that provides a
cost benefit analysis of various options (e g. preventatrve or urqent care) and, if
appropriate, an initial plan to create an on-site health clinic.




Page 27

Veto No. 19 Wellness Program
Amendment 1C013

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS & GENERAL COUNTY DEBT SERVICE 1950
9960
Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, and Org. Unit No. 9960 — 1950 $725-000 $444-000 $581.000
General County Debt Service to modify and expand the Wellness Program initiative,
as follows: 9960 $9 $625-009 £625:000}
Org. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits 725,000 769,000 $44,000

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, on page 1950-3 of the
budget narrative, as follows:

Wellness Program. A comprehensive wellness program is an investment in
|mprovmq the health of emplovees and slow the long-term rate of health care
$250-:006-$950,000 for




Page 28

Org. 9960 — General County Debt Service

Amend Org. Unit No. 9960 — General County Debt Service by increasing the
contribution from the Debt Service Reserve by-$625-000-




Veto No. 20 Health Care
Amendment 1C010

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS & COLA's & COUNTY BOARD-CBDP & DAS-FISCAL
AFFAIRS & HUMAN RESOURCES & DOT-TRANSIT & DOT-FLEET & DOT-HIGHWAY &
DOT-AIRPORT & DISTRICT ATTORNEY & SALES TAX REVENUES

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, Org. Unit No. 1040 —
Community Business Development Partners, Org. Unit No. 1151 — DAS
Administration & Fiscal Affairs, Org. Unit No. 5600 - DOT-Transit/Paratransit, Org.

Unit No. 5300 — DOT-Fleet Management, Org. Unit No. 5100 — DOT-Highways, Org.
Unit No.5040 — DOT-Airport, Org. Unit No. 4500 — District Attorney’s Office, and Org.

Unit No. 1996 — County Sales Tax Revenue by adjusting for the following changes:

Page 29

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
1950
COLA’s
1040
1151
1140
5600
5300
5100
5040
4500
1996
1950 $13572385 ($396,846) $4754431
($2,334,387) ($1,937,541)
COLA's ($539,797) ($91,765) ($448,032)
1040 ($58,624) ($6,764) ($51,860)
1151 ($164,835) $0 ($164,835)
1140 ($624,442) $0 ($624,442)
5600 ($28,906) $0 ($28,906)
5300 ($43,359) ($6,504) ($36,855)
5100 ($26,252) ($22,595) ($3,657)
5040 ($57,767) ($57,767) $0
4500 ($85,213) $0 ($85,213)
1996 $0 $534,398 ($534,398)
271910} ($47,843) 2240674
($3,963,582) ($3,915,739)



Changes to Org. 1950 — Employee & Retiree Healthcare

Expenditures | Revenues Tax Levy
Reduction in anticipated ($4,450,000) | ($756,500) | ($3,693,500)
healthcare expenses
Based on 2012 Projected
actual and 2013 budgeted
headcount
Reestablish Flexible $3:691.672 $0 | $3:6946%2
Spending Account
Contributions
Reduce Prescription Drug $983,447 $167,186 $816,261
Co-pay to 2.5 times retalil
amount
Reduce the annual $1,132,166 $192,468 $939,698
deductible for each of the
four-tiers of coverage
Total $1.357.285 | ($396,846) | $1#54431
($2,334,387) ($1,937,541)

Reduce anticipated healthcare expenses by $4,450,000 to reflect a decrease in
anticipated healthcare costs in 2013 based on 2012 projected year-end results and
approximately 100 fewer enroliments based on position actions in the 2013 Budget.
This number results in tax levy savings of approximately $3,693,500 after factoring
revenue offsets. This amendment does not factor any additional savings that may
be realized due to the dependent eligibility that was conducted in the fall of 2012.

Page 30



$309

Amend the narrative language on page 1950-2 to reduce the annual deductible and

change the prescription drug copay as follows:

Tier In Network
Annual Deductible

Employee Only $900.00-

Employee + Child(ren) $1,200:00-
Employee + Spouse $1.800-00-
Employee + Family $2,100:00-

The prescription medication for 90-day mail order medications will alse be equal to

three two and one-half times the 30-day retail amount.

Amend Org. 1950 — Employee Fringe Benefits, by adding the following narrative

language related to Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA):

The 2013 Budget includes a 1.5 percent increase for most employees beginning May

$800.00
$1,050.00
$1,600.00
$1,850.00

12, 2013.

This amendment deletes the second 1.5 percent COLA included in the

Recommended Budget that was scheduled to go into effect on October 27, 2013.
This change results in expenditure savings in departments of $539,797, offset with a
revenue decrease of $91,765 for a net tax levy savings of $448,032.

Org. 1140 — Department of Human Resources

Delete the $500,000 appropriation for the Total Rewards Program by amending the

narrative language on page 1140-4 as follows:

Page 31



Position Changes

Due to fiscal constraints, several new positions that were included in the
Recommended Budget are adjusted or denied creation. This includes:

Org.

1040

1151

1151

1140

5800

4500

4500

Name
County Board -CDBP
DAS-Fiscal Affairs
DAS-Fiscal Affairs

Human Resources

Transportation
District Attorney

District Attorney

# of

Positions

Position Title

Information & Outreach Coord.

FAMA 1

Recently reclassed 38M Positions

Compensation Analyst

Metrics and Reporting Analyst

Deputy Director

Investigator-DA

Fiscal and Budget Manager

Total:

Exp.
($58,624)
($135,588)
($29,247)
($62,221)
($62,221)
($156,284)
($85,213)
S0

($589,398)

Rev.
($6,764)
S0

$0

$0

S0
($86,866)
$0

so

($93,630)

Tax Levy
($51,860)
($135,588)
($29,247)
($62,221)
($62,221)
($69,418)
($85,213)
S0

($495,768)

Amend Org. 1040 — County Board — Office of Community Business Development
Partners narrative on page 1040-2 as follows:

Personnel Changes

$235,372

The following positions are created related to increased DBE Program mandates:
1.0 FTE Certification Analyst, 2.0 FTE Contract Specialist, +-0—FFE
Information-and-Outreach-Coordinater. This action increases net salary and
benefit costs by $235,372 and includes a vacancy and turnover savings of
($58,836) from hiring for these positions no earlier than March 1, 2013.

Page 32



Amend Org. 1140 — Human Resources narrative on page 1140-4 as follows:

e 1.0 FTE Wellness Coordinator, +-0-FFE-Coempensation-Analyst—10-FFE
MetriesRepeorting-Analyst-1.0 FTE Employee Relations Specialist and 1.0

FTE Employee Development Coordinator are created for a portion of the
year for a total salary and benefit cost of $316,633-130,697.

Amend Org. 5800 — Department of Transportation — Director’s Office narrative on
page 5800-2 as follows:

as $160 012
€S PO ITL

Page 33



(Note: The expenditure, revenue and tax levy savings from this position action are

shown below)

EXP REV TAX LEVY
Org Unit 5600 Transit ($28,906) $0 ($28,906)
Org Unit 5300 Fleet ($43,359) ($6,504) ($36,855)
Org Unit 5100 Highway ($26,252) ($22,595) ($3,657)
Org Unit 5040 Airport ($57,767) ($57,767) $0

($156,284) ($86,866) ($69,418)
Amend Org. Unit 4500 — District Attorney narrative on page 4500 -9 as follows:

The data shows a 100 percent increase in average witness protection caseload
during the 4-year period, and does not include other cases such as public corruption.
The law enforcement services provided by these positions are critical to public
safety, especially in the areas of domestic violence and witness intimidation. A 100
percent increase in workload in four years creates pressures on staff that puts
performance at risk. Therefore, 3:0 two FTE Investigator-District Attorney positions
are created. Active personal services, training and equipment costs for these
positions total $302,940 $217,742.

One of the additional investigator positions is to be dedicated specifically to forensic
computer investigations. The Office of the District Attorney has identified this as
a critical need because support from the state crime lab and other state agencies is
insufficient to handle the growing volume of work in a timely fashion. The Office of
the District Attorney has already invested thousands of dollars in forensic computer
hardware and software. The additional forensic investigator will leverage these
investments.

New DA-Investigator positions will be part of the Countywide Witness Protection Unit
with a focus on expanded Domestic Violence cases.

As part of this initiative, after consulting with the Director of the Department of
Transportation-Fleet Management Division, the Office of the District Attorney may
take possession of up to two additional vehicles.

Page 34



In addition, $64,812 is provided to reallocate the 42:8 11.0 FTE Investigator and 1.0
FTE Chief Investigator positions to new pay ranges. It is anticipated that the District
Attorney will be submitting a reallocation request to Human Resources in the fall of
2012 and a recommendation will be made to the County Board Committee on
Finance, Personnel and Audit. These additional funds are included in the District
Attorney’s Budget to be used if a reallocation request is approved.

Amend Org. Unit No. 1996 — County Sales Tax Revenue, by increasing anticipated
revenue by $534,398 based on an updated revenue projection provided by the Office
of the Comptroller in late October 2012.

Page 35



Veto No. 21 Capital Improvements Committee
Amendment 1B002

CAPITAL BUDGET

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
1800
1800 $0 $0

Page 36

Tax Levy

$0



Page 37




Veto No. 22 Public Art Program
Amendment 1B010

WO0021 MILWAUKEE COUNTY PUBLIC ART PROGRAM

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
WO0021
WO0021 $331-216 $334216%

Page 38

Tax Levy

$0



Veto No. 23 Moody Renovations
Amendment 1B008

WP191 MOODY ROOL-RENOVATIONS

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*
WP191
WP191 $0 $0

Page 39

Tax Levy

$0



Veto No. 24 Bus Shields
Amendment 1B007

WTXXX TRANSIT BUS SHIELDS

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds*

WTXXX

WTXXX $745:000 $149.000*

Page 40

Tax Levy

$0



